

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RONALD CALZONE,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC T. OLSON,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ERIC S. SCHMITT
*Attorney General of
Missouri*

OFFICE OF THE
MISSOURI ATTORNEY
GENERAL
P. O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO
65102
Peter.Reed@ago.mo.gov
(314) 340-7366

D. JOHN SAUER
Solicitor General
PETER T. REED*
Deputy Solicitor General
*Counsel of Record
DEBORAH BELL YATES
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. The Eighth Circuit's opinion falls squarely in line with many other cases upholding warrantless searches of heavy commercial vehicles.....	5
A. The lower courts all agree that warrantless searches of heavy commercial vehicles are constitutional.	5
B. A warrantless search of Calzone's heavy commercial vehicle falls comfortably in line with the decisions of other courts.	7
C. Calzone's arguments turn on fact-bound and state-law issues.	10
II. The Fifth and Ninth Circuits agree that random inspections are constitutional in the commercial-vehicle context.	11
A. The Fifth and Ninth Circuits have upheld random inspections of heavy commercial vehicles.....	11
B. The more generalized split Calzone identifies is largely illusory and certainly not implicated here.	15
C. Significant vehicle problems weigh against granting review.	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Los Angeles, Cal. v. Patel,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	6
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States,</i> 397 U.S. 72 (1970)	6
<i>Contreras v. City of Chicago,</i> 119 F.3d 1286 (7th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Donovan v. Dewey,</i> 452 U.S. 594 (1981)	6, 12, 16
<i>Matter of Henry,</i> 941 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>New York v. Burger,</i> 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Rodriguez,</i> 877 S.W.2d 106 (Mo. banc 1994).....	8
<i>Tarabochia v. Adkins,</i> 766 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2014)	17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Biswell,</i> 406 U.S. 311 (1972)	6
<i>United States v. Delgado,</i> 545 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dominguez-Prieto,</i> 923 F.2d 464 (6th Cir. 1991)	5, 7, 8, 12, 13

United States v. Fort,
248 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001)5, 7, 12, 14, 15

United States v. Maldonado,
356 F.3d 130 (1st Cir. 2004)5, 7, 13, 18, 19

United States v. Mitchell,
518 F.3d 740 (10th Cir.)18

United States v. Raub,
637 F.2d 1205 (9th Cir. 1980)15

United States v. Ruiz,
569 F.3d 355 (8th Cir. 2009)5

United States v. Vasquez-Castillo,
258 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2001)5, 7

V-1 Oil Co. v. Means,
94 F.3d 1420 (10th Cir. 1996)13

Zadeh v. Robinson,
928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. Section 19833

Mo. Rev. Stat. Section 301.010(9)8

Mo. Rev. Stat. Section 304.2303, 4, 9

Mo. Rev. Stat. Section 307.350.1(4)9

Regulations

49 C.F.R. Section 390.58
